

H048681

COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

NORMANDY ROSE AND MARGARET RIOPEL,

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN BENITO,

Respondent.

LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES,

Real Parties in Interest.

**APPLICATION OF AMICI CURIAE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA
CITIES AND CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF; BRIEF OF AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT SAN BENITO COUNTY**

Daphne M. Anneet, California State Bar No. 175414
BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN, LLP
444 S. Flower Street, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: 213.236.0600; Facsimile: 213.236.2700

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* League of California Cities and California State
Association of Counties

Document received by the CA 6th District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND.....3

 A. The Escalation Of Retiree Health Costs Is A Significant Burden And Represents A Serious Fiscal Challenge For California’s Cities and Counties..... 3

 B. The Escalation Of Retiree Health Benefit Costs Threatens To Crowd Out Delivery Of Critical Public Services4

 C. Cities and Counties Are Taking Serious Action To Address The OPEB Crisis6

 D. The County Of San Benito’s Attempt To Address The Escalation Of Costs To Provide Retiree Health Benefits.....7

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT8

 A. The Trial Court Erred In Failing To Apply The Strict Presumption Against Implied Vested Rights8

 1. The Presumption Against Vested Rights – The Unmistakability Doctrine9

 2. Strict Adherence To The Presumption Against Vested Rights Is Essential To Preserve Legislative Power 11

 B. The Trial Erred In Finding That Plaintiffs Met Their Burden of Making A “Clear Showing” Of An “Unmistakable” Intent to Confer an Implied Vested Right To A Retiree Health Benefit..... 13

 1. Extra-Record Evidence Is Inadmissible To Establish Legislative Intent 13

 2. The Subjective Understanding Of Employees Is Inadmissible To Establish Legislative Intent 14

 3. Past Practice Is Inadmissible To Establish Legislative Intent..... 15

 4. The Subjective Understanding Of Individual Legislators Is Inadmissible As Evidence Of Legislative Intent..... 16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
5. The Admission Of Extra-Record Evidence Violates The Separation Of Powers	17
IV. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Harris v. County of Orange
(9th Cir. 2012) 682 F.3d 1126 10, 12

*Nat’l RR Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe
Ry. Co.*
(1985) 470 U.S. 451 9, 10

*Retired Employees Ass’n of Orange County, Inc. v. County of
Orange*
(C.D. Cal. 2009) 632 F.Supp.2d 983 18

*Retired Employees Assn. of Orange County, Inc. v. County of
Orange*
(9th Cir. 2014) 742 F.3d 1137 12, 14, 15

*Sacramento County Sacramento County Retired Employees
Ass’n v. County of Sacramento*
(E.D. Cal. 2013) 975 F.Supp.2d 1150 12, 15

*Sonoma County Assn. of Retired Employees v. Sonoma
County*
(9th Cir. 2013) 708 F.3d 1109 14, 15, 17

United States v. Winstar
(1996) 518 U.S. 839 9, 10

State Cases

Aguilar v. Superior Court
(2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 313 17

Board of Supervisors v. Superior Court
(1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1616 18

*Cal. Fire Local 2881 v. California Public Employees’
Retirement System*
(2019) 6 Cal.5th 965 10, 14

California Ass’n of Professional Scientists v. Schwarzenegger
(2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 371 11

Document received by the CA 6th District Court of Appeal.

<i>Carmel Valley Fire Protection Dist. v. State</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 287	17
<i>Chisom v. Bd. of Retirement of Fresno Cnty. Emps.’</i> <i>Retirement Ass’n</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 400.....	14
<i>City of King City v. Community Bank of Central California</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App. 4th 913	13
<i>City of Redondo Beach v. Padilla</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 902	16
<i>City of San Diego v. Haas</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 472	15
<i>Claypool v. Wilson</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 646	11
<i>County of Butte v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 176 Cal.App.3d 693	17
<i>County of Sonoma v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 322	17
<i>Floyd v. Blanding</i> (1879) 54 Cal. 41	9
<i>Fry v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 539	12
<i>Int’l Assn. of Fire Fighters, Local 145 v. City of San Diego</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 292	9
<i>Maples v. Kern County Assessment Appeals Bd.</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 172	16
<i>Medina v. Board of Retirement, Los Angeles County</i> <i>Employees Retirement Ass’n</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 864	9
<i>Myers v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 828	16
<i>Retired Employees Association Of Orange County, Inc. v.</i> <i>County of Orange</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1171	<i>passim</i>

Sappington v. Orange Unified School Dist.
(2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 949 15

Taylor v. Board of Education
(1939) 31 Cal.App.2d 734 11

Thorning v. Hollister School Dist.
(1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1598 15

Valdes v. Cory
(1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 773 9

Vallejo Police Officers’ Assn. v. City of Vallejo
(2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 601 1, 12, 15, 16

Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court
(1995) 9 Cal.4th 599 2

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. I, § 9 9

U.S. Const., art. I, § 10 9

State Statutes

Public Employees’ Medical Hospital Care Act (“PEMHCA”) 7, 8

Other Authorities

“Retirement System Sustainability, A Secure Future for California Cities,” League of California Cities Retirement System Sustainability Study and Initial Findings, January 2018 <https://www.calcities.org/detail-pages/news/2018/02/01/league-of-california-cities%C2%AE-survey-confirms-need-for-more-tools-to-sustain-pension-system-and-local-services-22730> 5

Caroline Cournoyer, *Governing, Stockton, Calif., is Largest City to File for Bankruptcy* (June 27, 2012). <https://www.governing.com/archive/gov-stockton-california-bankruptcy.html> (as of Sep. 24, 2012) 3

<http://www.cacities.org/pensions> 5

https://www.sco.ca.gov/Files-ARD/CalSCO_GASB7475_2019_FINAL.pdf..... 4

Joe Nation, “Pension Math: Public Pension Spending and Service Crowd Out in California, 2003-2030,” October 2, 2017m, https://siepr.stanford.edu/sites/default/files/publications/17-023_1.pdf 5, 6

Reason Foundation, Survey of State and Local Government Other Post-Employment Benefits, February 2021, pp. 3-4, <https://reason.org/wp-content/uploads/state-and-local-government-other-post-employment-benefit-liabilities.pdf> 4

Retiree Health Care. A Cost Containment How-to Guide 5
